Balance at
1 January

2018

(Credited)/
charged
to profit
or loss

(Note 32)

Charge
to OCI
for the

year

Foreign
exchange
difference

Balance at
31 December

2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

The Group
Deferred tax assets
Fiscal loss net of expired tax loss 26,040 1,582 (123) (1,163) 26,336
Estimated liability for employee

service entitlements 6,473 634 (377) (290) 6,440
Allowance for impairment loss

of receivables 1,228 416 – (58) 1,586
Allowance for impairment loss

of investments 7,179 – – (317) 6,862
Valuation allowance (2) – – – (2)
Property, plant and equipment (10,668) 2,070 (12) 459 (8,151)
Foreclosed and intangible assets 1,044 (56) (678) (41) 269
Lease transaction (27) 12 – 1 (14)
Others 1,746 1,236 (1,693) (73) 1,216

33,013 5,894 (2,883) (1,482) 34,542

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

GALLANT VENTURE LTD
Annual Report 2019 155

10	 Deferred taxation (Cont’d)

Balance at

1 January

2018,

as reported

Effect of

adoption

SFRS(I) 9

Balance at

1 January

2018,

as restated

(Credited)/

charged

to profit

or loss

(Note 32)

Charge

to OCI

for the

year

Foreign

exchange

difference

Balance at

31 December

2018

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

The Group

Deferred tax liabilities

Fiscal loss net of expired

tax loss 403 – 403 (96) – (18) 289

Estimated liability for employee

service entitlements 1,233 – 1,233 (71) (56) (34) 1,072

Property, plant and equipment (15,734) – (15,734) (7,521) – 706 (22,549)

Allowance for impairment loss

of receivables 90 – 90 44 – (2) 132

Interest income (1) – (1) – – – (1)

Associates (16,810) – (16,810) – – – (16,810)

Amortisation of distributorships

and Dealerships (62,246) – (62,246) 4,057 – – (58,189)

Equity investment

at fair value OCI – (13,180) (13,180) – (1,169) – (14,349)

Others 3,306 – 3,306 – – 4,890 8,196

(89,759) (13,180) (102,939) (3,587) (1,225) 5,542 (102,209)

Unrecognised taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates

Deferred income tax liabilities of S$34,900,000 (2018 – S$44,000,000) have not been recognised for withholding and

other taxes that will be payable on the earnings of overseas subsidiaries and associates, as the timing of remission

is controlled by the holding company.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

GALLANT VENTURE LTD
Annual Report 2019156

11	 Other non-current assets

The Company The Group

2019 2018 2019 2018

Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

[…]

market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to its long-term borrowings obligations and

interest-bearing assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates

available without increasing its foreign currency exposure by managing its interest cost using a mixture

of fixed and variable rate debts and long and short-term borrowings. The Group actively reviews its debt

portfolio and evaluates the interest rates are in line with the changes in interest rate which is relevant in

the money market. The Group also uses hedging instruments such as interest rate swaps to minimise its

exposure to interest rate volatility. The Group designates these interest rate swaps and cross currency

interest rate swap as cash flow hedges (Note 26).

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

At the end of reporting period, if Singapore Dollar, United States Dollar and Indonesian Rupiah interest

rates had been 50 (2018 – 50) basis points lower/higher with all other variables held constant, the

Group’s profit/(loss) net of tax would have been higher/lower by the amounts shown below, arising

mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

Profit or loss

2019 2018

$’000 $’000

The Group

Singapore Dollar

– lower 50 basis points (2018 – 50 basis points) 1,222 1,981

– higher 50 basis points (2018 – 50 basis points) (1,222) (1,981)

United States Dollar

– lower 50 basis points (2018 – 50 basis points) 2,229 825

– higher 50 basis points (2018 – 50 basis points) (2,229) (825)

Indonesian Rupiah

– lower 50 basis points (2018 – 50 basis points) 9,096 4,425

– higher 50 basis points (2018 – 50 basis points) (9,096) (4,425)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

GALLANT VENTURE LTD
Annual Report 2019 191

39	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign

exchange rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising primarily from purchases, assets and liabilities

which arise from daily operations that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional

currencies of group entities, primarily Singapore Dollar (SGD) and Indonesian Rupiah (IDR). The foreign